Wisconsin law.
or city clerk shall within ten days after the receipt of the books from the company or firm compare the order so filled with the list in his possession and * * * file with the county clerk one of the said lists of books designated for each district after having plainly indicated thereon which of the books ordered by the county or city superintendent have been received in good condition by said clerk or shall report to the county clerk in writing which of said books have been received by him in good condition. • • • The county clerk shall within three days thereafter draw an order upon the county treasurer for the cost of the books so actually delivered in good condition to each town, village, or city. If any error or irregularity shall have been made by such company or firm in the filling of such order for the books in question, the town, village or city clerk shall, within ten days after the receipt of such books by him. notify such company or firm thereof in writing. A report shall also be sent to the county, city or district superintendent. If the report is unsatisfactory, the proper superintendent shall forthwith report the fact and the cause thereof to the company or firm supplying the township library books. Such company or firm shall forthwith take steps to rectify any error or irregularity which may have been made in the filling of the order for the books in question. If the town, village, or city clerk shall fail to report to the county, city or district superintendent and to the county clerk as provided herein within ten days after the receipt of the books, or shall fail to notify such company or firm of any error or irregularity made by such company or firm in the filling of said order as herein provided. within ten days after the receipt of such books by him, he shall be liable to a forfeiture in the sum of five dollars, collected as provided by law for the collection of other forfeitures.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect April 1st, 1916. Approved July 20, 1915.

No. 588, A.]

[Published July 23, 1915. **R** 424

CHAPTER 424.

- AN ACT to appropriate to James H. McGillan, of the city of Green Bay, Wisconsin. a sum of money therein named for legal services rendered in the investigation and hearing for the removal of the sheriff of Marinette county.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to James H. McGillan, of the city of Green Bay, Wisconsin, out of any money in the treas-

540

ury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred dollars in full payment for legal services rendered by the said James H. McGillan in the investigation and hearing by the governor upon the charges filed for the removal of Albert E. Schwittay from the office of sheriff of Marinette county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1915.

No. 716, A.]

[Published July 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 425.

AN ACT to create section 959z of the statutes, authorizing all cities to pay persons who have performed the duties of certain offices therein while not the lawful incumbents of such positions.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 959z. Whenever, in any city, however incorporated, an attempt has heretofore been made by the proper officers, board or council thereof to remove any officer or employe of such city from his position, and such person has been subsequently, by decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, reinstated in such position, and, prior to such decision, another person has been appointed to such position in the manner provided by law and has qualified and performed the duties of such position, the council of such city may authorize and provide for the payment to the person last mentioned of an amount not to exceed the salary of such position for such time as such person performed the duties of such position.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 20, 1915.